

## RESULTS

	Year ended 31 December				
	2022 HK\$'000	2021 HK\$'000	2020 HK\$'000	2019 HK\$'000	2018 HK\$'000
Revenue	<b>68,792</b>	96,863	103,688	107,492	123,445
Loss before taxation	<b>(69,798)</b>	(53,510)	(39,141)	(116,890)	(144,470)
Taxation credit (charge)	–	40	–	–	–
Loss for the year	<b>(69,798)</b>	(53,470)	(39,141)	(116,890)	(144,470)
Attributable to:					
Owners of the Company	<b>(69,798)</b>	(53,470)	(39,178)	(114,048)	(144,132)
Non-controlling interests	–	–	37	(2,842)	(338)
	<b>(69,798)</b>	(53,470)	(39,141)	(116,890)	(144,470)

## ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

	As at 31 December				
	2022 HK\$'000	2021 HK\$'000	2020 HK\$'000	2019 HK\$'000	2018 HK\$'000
Property and equipment	<b>27,875</b>	22,930	16,430	21,748	9,246
Intangible assets	<b>9,092</b>	9,092	9,092	9,092	9,092
Other non-current assets	<b>37,231</b>	44,159	60,056	85,560	50,617
Current assets	<b>978,935</b>	1,219,396	1,382,890	1,387,207	1,680,992
Total assets	<b>1,053,133</b>	1,295,577	1,468,468	1,503,607	1,749,947
Current liabilities	<b>698,057</b>	814,301	1,004,135	980,493	1,122,106
Non-current liabilities	<b>16,218</b>	68,908	10,453	19,316	3,932
Total liabilities	<b>714,275</b>	883,209	1,014,588	999,809	1,126,038
Net assets	<b>338,858</b>	412,368	453,880	503,798	623,909
Non-controlling interests	<b>8,538</b>	8,538	8,538	8,501	11,343

Note: In 2019, the Group has applied HKFRS 16 that is effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 without restating comparatives. Accordingly, the corresponding comparative amounts in 2018 are not comparable with amounts shown for 2022, 2021, 2020 and 2019.